1
Tender No TPSODL/OT/2024-25/018
Package Name
Sr. No.
Detailed Reference to TPSODL
Technical Document. Please specify
Document No / Clause No / Page No
Description as per Bid Document Remarks - Query / Clarification TPSODL Response

g) Rated Impulse withstand Voltage
h) Degree of Protection
i) Type Designation or Serial no.
j) Year of manufacture
k) Applicable Rated values
l) Mass of unit
m) SF6 gas filling pressure
7.    TESTS
7.0 TESTS FOR RMU
All the Routine and acceptance tests shall be carried out in accordance with the relevant IS/IEC standards. All
routine/acceptance tests shall be witnessed by the purchaser/his authorized representative. All the
components within the RMU enclosure shall have been tested for Routine/acceptance and Type tests as per
the relevant standards. All Type tests as per latest IS / 1EC shall have been carried out on the RMU as a whole
Specification No: ENG-EHV-1012
Specification Name: Specification for
33KV RMU Motorised Outdoor Type
Property of TPCODL/TPNODL/TPSODL/TPWODL – Not to be reproduced without permission of
TPCODL/TPNODL/TPSODL/TPWODL P a g e  12 | 22
as per relevant IS/IEC. Following tests shall be necessarily conducted on the equipment and its components in
addition to others specified in the IS/IEC:
Type Test
a)  Power Frequency test
b) Mechanical operation test and checking of interlocks
c) Dielectric test on main and control circuits.
d) Temperature Rise test.
e) Internal Arc withstand test,
f) Degree of Protection test.
g) Test to check the capability of main and earthing circuits subjected to rated peak and short
time withstand current.
h) Test to check the total time taken to clear the faults (relay pick up+ Trip coil pick up +
breaker trip) for instantaneous & time delay modes.under various settings of relay and trip
coil thru secondary current injection.
i) Salt Spray Test
The above type test certificates must accompany drawing of type tested equipment, duly signed
by type testing authority.
The above tests must not have been conducted on the equipment within time frame as per latest
CEA Guidelines  In case of any change in design/type of Breaker already type tested and the one
offered against this specification, the owner reserves the right to demand repetition of type tests,
without any extra cost.
Routine test:
Following routine tests are to be done on 100% of the lot quantity
1.
2. Dimensional & Visual Checks
3. Operational & Interlock Tests of breaker & isolator switches
4. Measurement of Circuit Resistance
5. Sf-6 chamber pressure withstands/leakage test.
6. HV withstand test across isolator distance.
7. HV withstand test of control and auxiliary circuits.
8. Voltage Indication Tests.
9. Breaker Contact Resistance Test
10. Total Trip Time Check Test through Current Injection in primary.
11. IR Value.
Below routine test has to be provided on cable Boot for cable termination:
a) Visual inspection of the final finished product.